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directed to fix and establish the salaries of the janitors at the 
university so that the same shall be equivalent and equal to the 

• salaries paid to janitors at the state capitol. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 

after its passage and publication. 
Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 569, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 

CHAPTER 218. 
AN ACT to create section 447g of the statutes, relating to in- 

struction in public schools in preventing accidents. 
The people of the State of . Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 447g. 1. It shall be the duty of each teacher in a 
public school in the state of Wisconsin to devote not less than 
thirty minutes in each month during which such school is in 
session to instructing the pupils thereof as to ways and means of 
preventing accidents. 

2. The state superintendent of public instruction shall pre-
pare and publish at the expense of the state a book conveniently 
arranged in chapters or lessons for the purpose of the instruc-
tion provided in this section and shall furnish a copy thereof to 
each teacher required to give such instruction. 

3. The members of the boards of education, school dire:.tors, 
trustees, or other bodies or persons having control of the schools 
of a township, village or city, shall cause a copy of this section 
to be printed in the manual or handbook prepared for the guid-
ance of teachers, where such manual is in use. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 602, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 

CHAPTER 219. 
AN ACT to amend section 2339b of the statutes, relating to mar- 

riage licenses. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 23391) of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 2339b. * * * 1pplwilwn. sliali be made before any 
officer authorized by law to administer oaths, and the applicant 
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shall sign and verify a statement * * * in. the presence of 
two subscribing witnesses that the parties applying for the license 
are of legal age; that neither of them has been divorced by a de-
cree of any court of this state within one year prior to the date 
of such application; that neither of them is epileptic, insane or 
idiotic; that the parties applying are not within the prohibited 
degree of consanguinity; and that no other legal impediment to 
marriage exists. " * Upon the receipt of such statement 
and application for license and the required fee, the clerk shall, 
if such statement is in proper form, " * * issue to such ap-
plicant the required license. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 605, A.] 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 
CHAPTER 220. 

AN ACT to create section 959-112 of the statutes, authorizing 
cities of the second class to regulate dances and dance halls. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SzerioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 959-112. The common council or commission of 
all cities of the second class are authorized and empowered to 
license and regulate dances and dance halls therein. 

SECTION 2. This act, shall take effect and be in force from and-
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1913. 

No. 659, Al 	 [Published May 13, 1913. 
CHAPTER 221. 

AN ACT to create subdivision (5a) of section 1087-39 of the 
statutes, relating to reports to the tax commission. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 1087-39 of the statutes 

a new subdivision to read: (Section 1087-39) (5a) In its dis-
cretion to inspect and examine or cause an inspection and exam-
ination of the records of any town, city, village or county officer 
whenever such officer shall have failed or neglected to return 
Properly the information as required by subdivision (5) of this 
section, within the time set by the tax commission. Upon the 
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